由二零零五年四月一日起，本集團根據香港會

計準則第39號之規定，對除債務及股本證券以

外之金融資產及金融負債（以往不在會計實務準

則第24號之範圍內）進行分類及估量。根據香

港會計準則第39號，金融資產乃分類為「按公

平價值誌入收益表之金融資產」、「可供出售之

金融資產」、「貸款及應收款項」或「持有至到期

之金融資產」。金融負債一般分類為「按公平價

值誌入收益表之金融負債」或「除按公平價值誌

入收益表之金融負債以外之金融負債（其他金融

負債）」。「其他金融負債」乃按使用實際利率法

計算之已攤銷成本列賬。

PK �� !"#$%&'(

上述會計政策更改之財務影響概述如下：

E~F �� !"#$ !%&'%()*

Six months ended 30 September
�� !"#$%&'!

2005 2004
HK$’000 HK$’000
�� 千港元

Decrease in amortisation of goodwill 商譽攤銷之減少 3,712 –

Increase in share of loss of an associate 攤佔聯營公司虧損增加 (14,217) –

Decrease in profit for the period 期間溢利減少 (10,505) –

二零零六年中期報告 20

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 簡明綜合財務報表附註

Share of Share of
effect of effect of

changes in changes in
accounting accounting

policies policies
As at Effect of on an As at Effect of on an As at

31.3.2005 HKAS 17 associate 31.3.2005 HKAS 39 associate 1.4.2005
�� �� ! �� �� !

�� ! �� ! �� ! �� !

� � NT� �� !" � � PV� �� !" �

PNKPKOMMR �� �� PNKPKOMMR �� �� NKQKOMMR

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

(originally stated) (Note) (restated) (Note) (restated)
（原先列賬） （附註）（重新列賬） （附註）（重新列賬）

Effects on assets and liabilities: 對資產及負債之影響：

Property, plant and equipment 物業、機械及設備 372,044 (134,766) – 237,278 – – 237,278

Project under development 發展中項目

– non-current －非流動 1,806,466 (34,011) – 1,772,455 – – 1,772,455

– current －流動 – 34,011 – 34,011 – – 34,011

Prepaid land lease payments 預付土地租賃款項

– non-current －非流動 – 131,576 – 131,576 – – 131,576

– current －流動 – 3,190 – 3,190 – – 3,190

Interests in associates 聯營公司權益 382,146 – (937) 381,209 – 27,363 408,572

Investments in securities` 證券投資

– non-current －非流動 1,778 – – 1,778 (1,778) – –

– current －流動 173,284 – – 173,284 (173,284) – –

Available-for-sale investments 可供出售投資 – – – – 3,299 – 3,299

Investments held for trading 持作買賣投資 – – – – 173,284 – 173,284

2,735,718 – (937) 2,734,781 1,521 27,363 2,763,665

Effects on equity: 對股本之影響：

Other reserve 其他儲備 – – – – – (1,113) (1,113)

Accumulated profits 累積溢利 253,898 – (937) 252,961 991 28,476 282,428

Minority interests 少數股東權益 535,895 – – 535,895 530 – 536,425

789,793 – (937) 788,856 1,521 27,363 817,740

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING

POLICIES – continued

(b) Effects on the balance sheet as at 31 March 2005 and 1 April

2005:

Note:

The share of effect of changes in accounting policies arose from the

adoption of Int 2 “The Appropriate Accounting Policies for Hotel

Properties”, HKAS 39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and

Measurement” and HKFRS 3 “Business Combinations” by the Group’s

associate.

PK �� !"#$%&'()*

EÄF �� !!"#$%$&'() !!

�� !"#$%&'()$*+,

附註：

攤佔會計政策更改之影響乃因本集團之

聯營公司採納詮釋第2號「酒店物業之適

當會計政策」、香港會計準則第39號「金

融工具：確認及估量」及香港財務報告準

則第3號「業務合併」而產生。

Interim Report 200621